MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Снар. 486.

valuation of the town created by this act, and the polls therein, and all state and county taxes hereafter imposed shall be apportioned accordingly until a new valuation shall be made.

School district divided may use the school house in common. SECT. 10. All that part of school district situated south of the territory taken from Glenburn, shall be and constitute portion of a district in the town of Kenduskeag, and said district together with the other portion of said district lying within the limits of Kenduskeag, shall and may use in common the school house and lot now belonging to said district, until the same shall be otherwise legally disposed of or changed.

District No. 3.

SECT. 11. All that part of school district number three in Kenduskeag, lying east of the boundary line herein described, shall be and constitute a portion of a school district in Kenduskeag, and said district together with that portion of the same which lies within the town of Levant, shall and may use in common the school house and lot now belonging to said district number three, until they shall be otherwise legally disposed of or changed.

District No. 2.

SECT. 12. All that part of school district now number two in Levant, situated west of the territory taken from Levant, shall be and constitute a portion of a school district in Kenduskeag, and together with the other portion of said district lying within the limits of Kenduskeag, shall constitute a school district and shall and may use in common the school house and lot now belonging to said district until the same shall be otherwise legally altered or disposed of.

Kenduskeag shall constitute a part of representative district. SECT. 13. The said new town of Kenduskeag shall constitute a part of the district for the choice of one representative as heretofore until otherwise provided by law.

[Approved February 20, 1852.]

Chapter 486.

An act to incorporate the Bluehill Navigation Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. George Stevens, Joseph Wescott, William H. Darling, John Horton, Alexander Fulton, Varnum Stevens, John Snow, Joseph Davidson, Jedediah Darling, Naham H. Ingalls, and Jairus Osgood, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Bluehill Nav-

Corporate

igation Company, for the purpose of building and navigating CHAP. 487. vessels. And said corporation is hereby authorized and em- Rights and repowered to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges conferred on such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Said corporation may purchase and hold real estate May hold real SECT. 2. to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same and to be divided into such number of shares as they may determine.

amount of

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 23, 1852.]

Chapter 487.

An act extending the time in which to file the location of the line of the York and Cumberland Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The time in which the location of the line of the Time extended York and Cumberland Railroad Company may be filed, is hereby extended for the term of one year from the last day of December next.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 23, 1852.]

Chapter 488.

An act to set off Isaac Case and Elisha S. Case, with their estates from Kennebec to Readfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All that part of the farm of Isaac Case and Elisha Land set off S. Case, upon which they now live, lying in the town of Ken-bec to Readnebec, in the county of Kennebec, is set off from said town of Kennebec and annexed to the town of Readfield, in said county.

from Kenne-

This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 26, 1852.]